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areas. Now, 25 yearg after 1960, and
thege areas are still in an extremely poor
comdition. Last year there was total
drought in these areas, May I know from
the hon. Minister what they have dope in
the last 25 years t, provide irrigation
facilities or water facilities from  any
water channel sO as to obviate the diffi-
culties created by the drought?

s, !
SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir,
the Government has done maxXimum for
providing water to the farmers through
irrigation facilities created by the Irriga-
tion Ministry; and this is ot suficient.
Therefore, the Government has created the
Minisiry of Water Resources which Is
looking into the integrated use of water
resources which are available in the coun-

try. . e L A

So f ar a; Haryany is concerned, Har-
vana has mine blocks which are covered
under DPAP and under Desert Develop-
ment Programme there are 26 blocks
which are coveted, So those districts and
blocks which are affecied by desert and
which are prone to drought are already
covered under this programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 'Next question.
New [Irrigation Projecty
*22. SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH:%
SHRI D. B, CHANDRA GOWDA:

Will the Minister of WATER RE-
SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Centre
has taken a decision pot to clear any new
irrigation project unlesg it had a drinking
wator component pending the formulation
" of the National Water Resources Policy; if
so, :he reasons thersior;

(b) what are the details of the major
and minor irrigation projects which have
been kept in abeyance or rejected, State-
Wise,

(c) the steps Government
take to clear these projects;

propose to

(d) what is the gap in the irrigation
potential and ity utilization in the coun-
try and what are the reasons thercfor;

+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Raocof Valiullah.
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(e) whether Government have issued any
guidelines in this direction; and

(f) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RE-
SOURCES (SHRI B, SHANKARA-
NAND: (a) to (¢) Inclusion of drinking
water supply compouent in irrigation and
multipurpose projects is being emphasised.
No major or medium irrigation project has
been kept in abeyance or rejected for
non-fulfilment of this condition. Minor
schemes are not peferred to the Centre
for clearance. o s

(d) At the end of the Sixth Plan period,
the gap in the utilisation of irrigation
potential created was about 7.5 million ha.
The main reasons therefor are, among
others, inadequate infrastructure and lack-
of extension facilities, inefficient distribu-
tion of water, change in cropping patfern
involving high water consumption, inade-
quate supply of power and over reporting
of the potential in some cases.

(e) and (f) The State Governments »
have been urged to provide necessary in-
frastructure facilitics and also 1o take up
adaptive trials to demonstrate the correct
cropping sequence, cropping varieties etc.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: Sardar
Sarovar Project on the River Narmada
is one of the biggest irrigation projects

the world, funded by the World Bank.
The World Bank hag already released
huge funds. A survey report has been

prepared by the Government of Gujarat
with regard to rehabilitation of people in
the submerged areas. Sir, according to
the report, there will be no water-logging
and drainage problems becausc as per the
advice of the Prim- Minister, it has been
designed block by block. T understand
the project has been kept in abeyancs for
want of environmental clearance. Sir. ths
World Bank has stricter nporms for environ.
mental clearance than probably the Gov-
ernment of India. Therefore, T would
like to know from the Minister as to what
action has been taken so far and whether
the Government would go in for
selective funding of the major multi-pur-
pose projects in the country, particularly
when detailed reports have been prepared
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and submitted tp the Government of India
block by block. 1 understand the Gov-
ernment of Gujarat has submitted report
on Narmada and Mahi, that is, the first

MR. CHAIRMAN: You wili
both your supplementaries.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: No, Sir,
1 bBave enough of them.

MR. CHAIRMAN. You are exceeding
the time limit.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: So, I
would like to know whether environmental
clearance has been given, and if not why.

SHR1 B. SHANKARANAND. The
supplementary does not at all concern the
main question. The main question refers
to the non-clearance of new irrigation
projects for want of drinking water com-
posents in the project. That is the main
question. and whether any project’s clea-
rance has been held up because drinking
water supply component has not been in-

exhaust

cluded in the project. Then the main
question further says about the gap in
irrigation potential and its utilisation.

Though the hon. Membe; has not at all
asked anything with reference to the main
question_ still 1 may say that he has re-
ferred to Sarday Sarovar project and its
sanction by the World Bank. Its clearance
with regard to the environmental aspect
and forest clearance are necessarily factors
which are receiving the attention of the
Government.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: Sir, in
part (d), (e) und (f) of the answer, it
hag been stated that there are several rea-
sons for the gap in the utilisation of the
irrigation potential. Sir, at present, I
think, only 30 per cent is utilised and by
investment, that is selective funding and
investment, it can reach up to 80 per cent.

This is the finding of the survey report
by several voluntary and Government
agencies. Sir, 1 would like to koow from
the hon. Minister whether the Govern-
ment is in 5 position to know the estimat-
ed ground water potential as a result of
augmentation in surface water through
canals and reservoirg and by when s com-
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prehensive water resources policy will be
tormulated taking into consideration this
aspect?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, it is
true, a npational water policy is being
cvloved apd the matter is under serious
consideratidn,  As the House is gware, the
National Water Resources Council met last
year, in 1985 in October, under the
Chairmanship of the Prime Minister. All
the Chief Ministers of the States and
Uniop, Territories are Members of this
Council. They have formed a sub-group
and this sub-group has almost finalised the
draft. This is going to be discussed in
the next meeting whichk I have called for
the 28th of this months. -

MR. CHAIRMAN. Shri Chandra Go-
wada. He is not here. Dr. Mahishi.

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHI-
SHI. Sir, the hon. Minister was kind
enough to answer in part (d) of the ques-
tion that there is over-utilisation of water
in some places and inadequate supply of
electricity in some other places; and, there-

fore, there is a big gap between the
utilisation and the available irrigation
potential. Sir, T would like to know

from the hon. Minister,-in view of the fact

that geologists have warned the Govern-
ment that water resources will dry up by
2,000 A. D.—whether the Government
have taken any precantionary steps to see
that water management and water utilisa-
tion is properly attended to? Now, on
account of traditional irrigation which is
followed in the country one-third goes out
by seepage. one-third is wasted in water-
logging and only the remaining i being

utilised. Only those civil engineers who

have undergone the usual routine course

in civi] engineering are looking after water

management and water utilisation. There-

fore, T would like to know from the hon.

Minister whether the Government i; think-

ing of resorting to sprinkler irrigation and

drip irrigation instead of the traditional

methods of utilisation of water?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, the
Ground Water Development Agency is
taking all the steps in this regard. The
main purpose is, how to cut the gap bet-
ween the potential created and the amount
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of water utilised. There are various re-
asons why there is gap in the utilisation.
1 should say, it is not that the potential
which is created is mainly utilised by the
farmers. There are various factors which
are required to put this potential to use,
to practical use. In regard to the hon.
Member's suggestion about sprinkler irri-
gation. as a matter of fact, sprinkler irri-
gation and drip irrization can be safely
resorted to in the difficult terrain where
field channels are dMficult and Govern-
ment s stressing and emphasising this uti-
lisation.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, ths
hon. Member has asked about the assis-
tance from the Centre for the drought ve-
lief operations in Rajasthan. The Prime
Minister has already visited the drought-
affected areas of Rajasthap and steps have
been taken.

‘MR. CHATRMAN. Smt. Renuka Chow-
dhury, 1t is all ladies’ day.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
Thank you. you are partia] io women. I
want to know if the National Water Re-
sources Policy has even considered desali-
nation of sean water. How long are we
going to resort to and depend on natural
rain water. Why have we not consider
ed scientific technology and indigenous
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manufacture of  desalination  plants?
There are other countries in the world

which are using this technology and there
is ample sea water resource available in
our country.

SHRI B, SHANKARANAND: The hon
lady Member’s quesnon is a suggestion for
action,

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY-
I have ushed, why have you not consider-
ed it?

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE. Sir, 1
do not want an answer of the type that
he has given to the question of Shri Raoof
Valiullah. In reply to his question he
has said that this is not related to the
main question although the question re-
lated to the part (b) of the main question,
that is, what are the details of the major
and minor irrigation projects which have
been kept in abeyance or rejected.

MR. CHATIRMAN: That is why I re.
mained silent,

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: My
question ielates to part (d) of the main
question, tha¢ is, what is the gap in the
irrigation potential and its utilization
in the country and what are the reasons
therefor.

I would specifically like to draw his
attention to this part of the question. There
are two senses in which irrigation poten-
tial is understood. One is the ultimate
potential available in the country and the
other is, how much of irrigation potential
we have actually created and what is the
gap between the two. That is what T
want to understand.

Apart from that he has perhaps given
the figures for actually created potential
and its utilization, I am going a little
beyond that. If he hag got the figures,
let him answer par; (b) of my question.
Is he aware that the same figure was
given for irrigation potential created and
its utilizaton for the minor irrigation
area? Jg he aware that the same figure
quoted for the potential and utilization is
fotally false because plenty of tubewells
are not at all in operation?
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_ MR. CHAIRMAN. Your word ‘false’
cam be objected to. You can say, ‘not
correct’ but not ‘false’.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIEE:; That
is all right. The Minister can be false
but the figure is not correct.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Yes, Mr. Minister,
do you want to answer that point?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND. Sir, you
have already answered the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: T cannot answer from
this place. Therefore, yon have o
answer.

SHR1 NIRMAL CHATTERJEE. What
ja the answer? WHe betrays his ignorance.
Is he aware of this fact? Let him say
‘yes’ or ‘no’.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: What is ‘all
right'? 1s his ignorance ‘all right'?

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE. Is it
that> Do we take it that he is ignorant
of the facts?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND. T am

not ignorant about the jgnorance of the
Parhament Members.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
to say something.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND. If I can
add, the minor irrigation with reference fo

requirement js dependent on the power
supply.
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SHRI B, SHANKARANAND: Sir, T
can say that the irrigation projects ore
planned, formulated, funded and imple-
menied hy the States and the hon. Mem-
ber's suggestion is really a suggestion for
action by the Stwre Government,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, I have called
Shri Chaturanan Mishra, Please sit down.
I have pot allowed you. Now Shri Chatu-
ranan Mishra,
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND. Sir, the
hon. Member has y.ked about the irriga-
tion potential created, potential that is in
the process of beipg created and he has
hinted that it can only depend on the ¢o-
operation of Nepal which is pot correct.
We have created =uough irrigation poten-
tia] in Bihar and Bihar is one of the
States which hag used the highest irrigation
potential which has been created.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA.: Sir.
I seek your protection. T have asked
about rivers flowing from Nepal.

MR. CHAIRMAN. I am asking it. He
hias asked about rivers flowing from Nepal
and whether anything is being done. That
is the question.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, the
rivers that are coming from Nepal are

not only with reference to Bihar but other
States also.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Have you got any
plans or schemes?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: We have
a scheme, in order to have reservoir
storage built in Nepal so as tg have flood
coatrof in Bihar and this project has also
got inrigation potential,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Prof. I’kshmanna.
Now you have got some answer. Earlier
vou would have got nothing.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: I would
like to ask the hon. Minister whether in
taking the decision that the irrigation pro-
ject’s {#rinking water component would
have to be cleared until the water resources
policy is formulated, the thinking is to
rrovide water for those villages and areas
which are within the command area ot
those areas also which are outside the
command area but which need notential
water as drinking water. Therefore, T would
like to ask the Minister what exacily he
-has in his mind or whar is in the mind of
the Government in formulating a policy
of this nature?

SHRI B. sSHANKARANAND: Sir, I
can inform the House that this year we
kad held regional meetings in the coun-
try—we had five regional meetings and
covered the entire regions of the couatry
with all the State and Union territory
Irrigation Ministers—and it was the una-
nimous view of all of them that there
should be drnking water supply com-
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poment in irrigation projects and that it
should be made applicable for the <on-
cerned area and projects should not be
cleared till this component is not there.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
Mr, Chairman. Sir, the Minister has given.
§0 many replies but the main quec:tion
which wgs asked-—about  projects which'
are pending clearance—was not clearly
replied to. For example, in Andhra Pra-
desh there are four important projects,
namely, Telugu Ganga——which is a diink-
ing water project in addition to irrigy-
tion—then th: Polavarem  vroizct,  the
Vamsadhara project and the Yeleru pro-
ject. These are the four important projects
which are pending clearance from the
Central Government. A depulation has
been sent to the Central Government, As
a matter of fact, all our MPs met the Prime
and also the Irrigation Minister. Our Chief
Minister, Mr. N, T. Rama Rao. also has
met the Prime Minister and impressed
upon the Central Government the need
for early clearance of these projects. So
far, every time the gnswer has been, “Tt
is under consideration.” These four are
very important projects. As a matter of
fact we want that all the States should
be developed. all the project areas should
be prosperous and the drinking water
should be provided to Madras city apart
from irrigating . Ravalaseema which is a
drought-affected area. So, I would likz to
know from the Minister as tc how much
more time jt will tqke for the clearance
of these projects. :

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir. we
will not take a minute more once the re-
quirements are fulfilled by the State Gov-
ernment with refersnce to clearance of the
projects.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question—-No.
23. Mr, Sambasiva Rao....Absent. '

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPENDRA:
He is very much there. He is never present.
For the first time he is present.

Integrated fisheries policy

%23, SHRI R. SAMBASIVA RAO: Will
the Minigter . of AGR":JUIKT‘ URE be
pleased tg state:

(a) whether Government propose _ to
formulate an integrated fisheries policy;
and



